

U.S. Forest Service Kaibab National Forest 800 S. 6th St. Williams, AZ 86046 Voice: (928) 635-8200 Email: mailroom_r3_kaibab@fs.fed.us Web: www.fs.usda.gov/kaibab **News Release**

Media Contact: David Hercher (928) 643-8110 davidjhercher@fs.fed.us



Fuller Fire: Closure order for Saddle Mountain Wilderness area reduced

Fredonia, Ariz., Sept. 1, 2016 — **For Immediate Release.** Effective immediately, the closure order for the Saddle Mountain Wilderness area associated with the Fuller Fire on the North Kaibab Ranger District has been modified to reflect a smaller closure area due to increased moisture and decreased fire danger.

The boundary of this area closure starts east of Highway 67 at the South Canyon Trailhead off Forest Road 610, heading northeast along South Canyon Trail #6 to the junction with FR 211, then continuing northeast along FR 211 to the junction with FR 8910, then just south of the FR 8910 heading east, then along the Saddle Mountain Wilderness boundary, and back to the South Canyon Trailhead off FR 610. Closed roads include FR 211 and the portion of FR 8910 that runs north and south in the closure area.

Trails closed include those within Saddle Mountain Wilderness: South Canyon Trail #6, Nankoweap Trail #57 and Saddle Mountain Trail #31.

For more recreational information, visitors may call the Kaibab Plateau Visitor Center at (928) 643-7298 or the North Kaibab District Office at (928) 643-7395.

###

